CHAPTER 81

THOMAS LOGAN

S F 323

AN ACT authorizing the issuance of a patent to certain lands in Jasper county, Iowa. WHEREAS, Thomas Logan of Jasper county, Iowa, on the 29th day of October, 1866, in accordance with the provisions of an act of Congress and acts of the general assembly of the state of Iowa, was issued a patent to certain lands in Jasper county, Iowa, being described in said patent as the north half of the section No. four (4), township No. seventy-eight (78), north of range No. twenty (20), west of the 5th P. M., being a part of the 5 section grant and containing three hundred twenty acres, and

WHEREAS, said patent by mistake described the said tract of land wrongfully in that said description should have read, lots 5, 6, 7 and 8 of section No. four (4), township No. seventy-eight (78), north of range No. twenty (20), west of the 5th P. M., being a part of the 5 section grant and containing three hundred twenty acres according to the official plat of the survey of the said lands, and

WHEREAS, there are now several owners and claimants to various portions of said tract of land, therefore,

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. To convey by patent. That the governor and secretary of state be and are hereby authorized, empowered and directed in the name of the state of Iowa and under its seal to convey by patent to Thomas Logan the following described real estate in Jasper county, Iowa, to-wit:
- Lots five (5), six (6), seven (7) and eight (8) of section No. four (4), township No. seventy-eight (78), north of range No. twenty (20), west of the fifth (5th) principal meridian, being a part of the five (5) section grant and containing three hundred twenty (320) acres according to the official plat of the survey of the said lands. Said patent to issue without expense to the state.

Approved April 25, A. D. 1924.

CHAPTER 82

TO CORRECT CROSS REFERENCES

S F 325

AN ACT to correct cross references in sections forty-one hundred twenty-four (4124), forty-one hundred fifty-eight (4158), and forty-one hundred sixty-four (4164), of the compiled code of Iowa, and section fifty-seven hundred seventy-seven (5777) of the supplement to said code.

WHEREAS, in the enactment and original enrollment of the acts of the legislature which comprised sections forty-one hundred twenty-four (4124), forty-one hundred fifty-eight (4158), and forty-one hundred sixty-four

(4164) of the compiled code of Iowa, and section fifty-seven hundred seventy-seven (5777) of the supplement to said code, errors were made in the cross references which appear in said sections, therefore

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SEC. 1. Amend 4124. That section forty-one hundred twenty-four (4124) of the compiled of Iowa, is hereby amended by striking out of line nine the words and figures "forty-one hundred seventeen [4118]" and inserting in lieu the words "forty-one hundred eighteen".
- SEC. 2. Amend 4158. That section forty-one hundred fifty-eight (4158) of the compiled code of Iowa, is hereby amended by striking out of lines three and four the words and figures "forty-one hundred forty-two [4143] and forty-one hundred forty-five [4146]" and inserting in lieu the words "forty-one hundred forty-three and forty-one hundred forty-six".
- SEC. 3. Amend 4164. That section forty-one hundred sixty-four of the compiled code of Iowa, is hereby amended by striking out of line four the following: "forty-one hundred twenty-four,"; also by striking out of line five "[4126]" and inserting in lieu the following: ", forty-one hundred twenty-six,".
- SEC. 4. Amend 5777. That section fifty-seven hundred seventyseven (5777) of the supplement to the compiled code of Iowa, is hereby amended by striking out of lines eight and nine the words "fifty-seven hundred seventy-four" and inserting in lieu the words "fifty-seven hundred seventy-six".

Approved April 25, A. D. 1924.